

No. 22-55336

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

IOWA PORK PRODUCERS ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of California, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Intervenors-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California**

**Case No. 2:21-cv-09940-CAS-AFM
The Honorable Christina A. Snyder**

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

MICHAEL T. RAUPP
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
4801 Main Street, Suite 1000
Kansas City, MO 64112
Telephone (816) 983-8000
Facsimile (816) 983-8080
michael.raupp@huschblackwell.com

RYANN A. GLENN
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
13330 California Street, Suite 200
Omaha, NE 68154
Telephone: (402) 964-5000
Facsimile: (402) 964-5050
ryann.glenn@huschblackwell.com

August 4, 2023

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	5
Issues Presented.....	5
Pertinent Statutes and Regulations	6
Statement of the Case	6
Standard of Review	20
Summary of the Argument	20
Argument.....	23
I. The District Court Should Have Granted a Preliminary Injunction	23
A. IPPA is likely to succeed on the merits of its Commerce Clause and Due Process Clause claims.....	24
1. IPPA has a fair chance of success on its Commerce Clause claims.....	24
a. Proposition 12 discriminates against out-of-state commerce	27
b. Proposition 12 fails the <i>Pike</i> test.....	34
2. IPPA has a fair chance to succeed on its Due Process Clause Claim because Proposition 12 is unconstitutionally vague	46

B. IPPA members will incur immediate and irreparable harm absent a preliminary injunction.....	53
C. The balance of equities is strongly in favor of IPPA and a preliminary injunction is in the public’s best interest.....	56
II. IPPA Sufficiently Pleaded its Claims to Overcome a Motion to Dismiss	58
A. IPPA adequately pleaded its Commerce Clause claims and Due Process claims	58
B. IPPA sufficiently pleaded its Privileges and Immunities claim.....	62
C. IPPA sufficiently pleaded its preemption claim	64
Conclusion	67
Statement of Related Cases	68
Certificate of Compliance.....	69
Certificate of Service	70
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Airbnb, Inc. v. City and County of S.F.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1066 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	54
<i>Alpha Phoenix Industries, LLC v. SCI International, Inc.</i> , 666 F. App'x 598 (9th Cir. 2016)	31
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	53
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)	53
<i>Ass'n des Eleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013)	27, 32
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	60
<i>Baldwin v. Fish and Game Comm'n of Montana</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978)	63
<i>Brown–Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	26
<i>Cal. Teachers Ass'n v. St. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 263 F.3d 888 (9th Cir. 2001)	52
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	55
<i>California Hosp. Ass'n v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , No. CIV S-10-3465, 2011 WL 285866 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 2011)	55

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
558 U.S. 310 (2010) 46

City of Phila. v. New Jersey,
437 U.S. 617 (1978) 37

Craigmiles v. Giles,
312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002) 37

Cristobal v. Siegel,
26 F.3d 1488 (9th Cir. 1994) 31

Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis,
553 U.S. 328 (2008) 15, 26

Edgar v. MITE Corp.,
457 U.S. 624 (1982) 40

Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland,
437 U.S. 117 (1978) 16

Friedman v. AARP, Inc.,
855 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2017) 20

General Motors Corp. v. Tracy,
519 U.S. 278 (1997) 15

Glazer Cap. Mgmt., L.P. v. Forescout Techs., Inc.,
63 F.4th 747 (9th Cir. 2023)..... 20

Granholm v. Heald,
544 U.S. 460 (2005) 26

Guy v. City of Baltimore,
100 U.S. 434 (1879) 25

H. P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond,
336 U.S. 525 (1949) 40

Hughes v. Oklahoma,
441 U.S. 322 (1979) 33

In re Focus Media Inc.,
387 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2004) 23

Int’l Franchise Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Seattle,
803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015) 20

IPPA v. Bonta,
No. 221CV09940CASAFMX, 2022 WL 1042561 (C.D. Cal. Feb.
28, 2022) 28

Kashem v. Barr,
941 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2019) 46

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983) 46

Lair v. Bullock,
697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012) 23

McClellan v. I-Flow Corp.,
776 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2015) 65

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007) 60

Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson,
125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997) 54

*Multi-Channel TV Cable Co. v. Charlottesville Quality Cable
Operating Co.*,
22 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 1994) 54

N. Am. Meat Inst. v. Becerra,
 420 F. Supp. 3d 1014 (C.D. Cal. 2019), *aff'd*, 825 F. App'x 518 (9th
 Cir. 2020) 30

Nelson v. NASA,
 530 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2008) 53

NPPC v. Ross,
 6 F.4th 1021 (9th Cir. 2021), *aff'd*, 143 S. Ct. 1142 (2023)..... passim

Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env't Quality of State of Or.,
 511 U.S. 93 (1994) 26

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
 397 U.S. 137 (1970) passim

Pure Wafer, Inc. v. City of Prescott,
 14 F. Supp. 3d 1279 (D. Ariz. 2014) 54

Ramos v. Wolf,
 975 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2020) 57

S. Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.,
 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018) 26

S.D. Myers, Inc. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
 253 F.3d 461 (9th Cir. 2001) 28, 34

Sam Francis Found. v. Christies, Inc.,
 784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015) 25

Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency,
 535 U.S. 302 (2002) 55

*United Haulers Ass'n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt.
 Auth.*,
 550 U.S. 330 (2007) 28, 29

United States v. California,
921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019) 65

United States v. Shetler,
665 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2011) 46

Univ. of Hawai'i Prof. Assembly v. Cayetano,
183 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999) 56

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 23

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 181 65

7 U.S.C. § 192(b)..... 65

21 U.S.C. § 601 18, 19, 37

28 U.S.C. § 1291 5

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1331 5

28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)..... 5

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 9, 39

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17203 39

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17206 9

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25990 passim

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25991 8, 37, 48

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25993	7, 8, 9, 46
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25994	6
Cal. Penal Code Ann. § 27(a)(1)	49, 51
Cal. Penal Code Ann. § 182.....	49, 51
Cal. Penal Code Ann. § 184.....	49, 51
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	25
U.S. Const. art. IV § 2 cl. 1.....	62

Regulations

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 3, § 1322.2	49, 50
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 3, §§ 1322.6–.7.....	38

Other Authorities

22-Z Cal. Regulatory Notice Reg. 594 (May 28, 2021).....	28
2008 Cal. Legis. Serv. Prop. 2	6, 28
2018 Cal. Legis. Serv. Prop. 12	7

CDFA/AHFSS, <i>Animal Care Program</i> (March 5, 2021), https://www.cdfa.ca.gov/AHFSS/pdfs/Prop_12_FAQ_March_2021.pdf	31, 32
--	--------

CDFA, ANIMAL CONFINEMENT INITIAL STATEMENT OF REASONS (May 28, 2021), https://www.cdfa.ca.gov/ahfss/pdfs/regulations/AnimalConfinementISOR_05252021.pdf	35, 36
---	--------

CDFA, ANIMAL CONFINEMENT FINAL STATEMENT OF REASONS (Aug. 30, 2022),
www.cdfa.ca.gov/AHFSS/pdfs/FSOR_Final_8.30.22.pdf..... 36

Ct. Order, Cal. Hisp. Chambers of Com. v. Ross, No. 34-2021-80003765 (Super. Ct. Sacramento County, Cal. June 15, 2023)... 12, 19

Engage, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)..... 47
